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f inancial highlights

Fiscal Year Ended
2005 2004 2003(1) 2002 2001

(Dollars in thousands except per share data) 1/28/06 1/29/05 1/31/04 2/01/03 2/02/02

Financial Results: (2)

Net sales $1,287,170 $1,310,372 $926,409 $713,230 $721,777
Comparable store sales change (3) -1.6% 0.9% -2.0% -1.2% -3.3%
Income from operations 50,195 45,479 42,010 24,805 20,307
Net income 26,014 20,162 20,601 9,605 6,226
Earnings per diluted share $1.57 $1.24 $1.33 $0.62 $0.41

Other Financial Data: (2)

Total assets $553,605 $646,156 $629,900 $400,817 $405,921
Long-term debt, including capital leases 42,515 178,355 171,716 64,662 67,929
Shareholders’ equity 292,094 262,557 239,484 212,346 203,261
Return on average shareholders’ equity 9.4% 8.0% 9.1% 4.6% 3.1%
(1) Fiscal 2003 includes operations of The Elder-Beerman Stores, Corp. for the period from October 24, 2003, through January 31, 2004.
(2) Certain prior year balances have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. These reclassifications did not impact the Company’s net income for any of the years presented.
(3) Comparable stores data reflects stores open for the entire current and prior fiscal year. Fiscal 2005 comparable store sales data includes stores of The Elder-Beerman Stores Corp.
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DEAR FELLOW SHAREHOLDERS:
We’re ready. In fiscal 2005 we undertook a progression of steps
to improve our financial position as reflected on our balance sheet.
We succeeded in implementing and expanding initiatives that
improved our existing store base and supported our strategic plan.
Key accomplishments included:

• Successfully completing the integration of the Elder-Beerman stores
and achieving cost savings that exceeded projections;

• Selling our proprietary credit card operations to HSBC Bank
Nevada, N.A. (“HSBC”), allowing us to pay down debt by $85
million and reduce interest expense;

• Closing four unprofitable stores, which will have a positive impact
of approximately $3.0 million on our fiscal 2006 pre-tax earnings;

• Expanding three stores by a total of 58,000 square feet, enabling
us to increase productivity and offer broader merchandise
selections, and

• Managing our inventory levels more effectively.

Our focus on bottom-line profit enabled us to increase net income
29% to $26.0 million from $20.2 million in fiscal 2004. We
delivered improved earnings per share of $1.57 in fiscal 2005 versus
$1.24 in the prior year. Current year earnings include a favorable
income tax adjustment of $0.13 per share, and unfavorable after-tax
adjustments of $0.08 and $0.10 per share associated with the sale
of the Company’s proprietary credit card operations and the closing
of four stores, respectively. Prior year earnings were unfavorably
impacted by an after-tax charge of $0.07 per share for costs
associated with the closing of one store. Gross margin decreased
by 0.5 percentage point to 36.1% in fiscal 2005, largely the result
of incremental product costs charged to margin and increased fuel
costs. Our selling, general and administrative expense rate decreased
0.1 percentage point to 31.6% of net sales, and expenses decreased
$8.8 million compared to the prior year. At year-end, our shares
closed at $21.18, up substantially from the prior year’s closing price
of $15.45, and on March 31, 2006, our stock price closed at $32.35.

The realization of these initiatives allowed us to support the strategic
and operational needs of our business and positioned us for the next
major step in our growth. On March 6, 2006, we acquired 142 stores
known as the Northern Department Store Group (“NDSG”) of Saks
Incorporated (“Saks”) operating under the nameplates “Carson Pirie
Scott,” “Bergner’s,” “Boston Store,” “Herberger’s,” and “Younkers.”
This acquisition increased our geographic presence to 279 stores in
23 states. The purchase price of the acquisition was approximately
$1.05 billion, which was funded through new financing sources
consisting of a $1.0 billion senior secured credit facility, a $260.0
million mortgage loan facility, and the issuance of $510.0 million
of senior unsecured notes. These financing initiatives diversified our
funding sources, lengthened the duration of our debt portfolio, and
enhanced overall liquidity and the flexibility of our financing
arrangements. We expect our cash flow from the combined
operations will be utilized to reduce outstanding debt.

As a result of the acquisition, we are now the second largest regional
department store operator in terms of sales in the United States, with
pro forma net sales of over $3.4 billion for fiscal 2005. Our stores
encompass a total of approximately 27 million square feet in 23
states across the Northeastern, Midwestern and Great Plains states.
The significant similarities between Bon-Ton and NDSG in customer
demographics, merchandise assortments, operating philosophy and
targeted markets supported our rationale for the very attractive
merger of strategically aligned operations. In addition to significantly
expanding our store base and geographic footprint, we believe this
acquisition will:

• Broaden our merchandise offerings and strengthen and diversify
our vendor base;

• Strengthen our private brand offerings and positively impact gross
margin;

• Increase revenue and earnings by maximizing proprietary credit
card operations;

• Provide meaningful cost saving opportunities; and

• Improve our ability to grow our current staff and bring new people
to our organization.
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We have developed five key strategies that we plan to execute in
order to increase profitability and shareholder value:

• Successfully integrate our acquisition of NDSG. We have
commenced an integration process, which we anticipate will span
two years, to implement the best attributes of Bon-Ton and NDSG
across the company. This integration process will benefit from the
experience we gained through our successful integration of Elder-
Beerman. During the early stages of our transition process, Saks will
provide us with specified support services in the following areas:
information technology, accounting, human resources, and the
proprietary credit card for NDSG.

We believe that, after the integration process is complete, we will
realize approximately $33.0 million of annual cost savings. The
realization of the cost savings is expected to be approximately $16.5
million in fiscal 2006, $24.8 million in fiscal 2007 and $33.0 million
in fiscal 2008 and in each subsequent year. In order to realize these
cost savings, we estimate we will incur approximately $25.5 million
in one-time cash expenses relating to certain integration and
transition costs and severance costs. We expect to incur
approximately $17.5 million of these expenses in fiscal 2006
and $8.0 million in fiscal 2007.

• Continue to offer a unique and differentiated merchandise
assortment. Our ability to offer our customers a merchandise mix
that represents fashion, quality and value has been a key driver
of our success. We believe the acquisition of NDSG will further
strengthen our merchandising team. Our focus will continue to
be on women’s apparel, accessories, cosmetics, shoes and home
furnishings.

• Optimize our proprietary credit card program. Bon-Ton and
NDSG currently operate proprietary credit card programs that are
administered by HSBC. We believe the Bon-Ton and NDSG
proprietary credit card programs enjoy penetration rates well
above department store industry averages. We also believe that
our proprietary card customers tend to be our most loyal and
highest spending customers. Furthermore, as a result of our
arrangements with HSBC, sales on our proprietary cards generate
higher operating margins than sales made via other forms of
payment. We plan to leverage the strength and financial
characteristics of our proprietary credit card programs to grow
our sales and profitability.

• Continue to exceed customer expectations. We believe that
we have historically achieved strong customer loyalty and sales
productivity by exceeding customer expectations and offering a
pleasant shopping experience. We intend to continue to improve
our customer service by providing adequate training and incentives
to retain productive associates, maintaining attractive and inviting
stores and investing in stores that we believe have significant
growth potential, including making capital improvements to
increase selling square footage.

• Focus on mid-sized markets. We will continue our preference
of locating stores predominantly in mid-sized markets, which we
believe are generally more profitable than metropolitan locations
as they are less competitive and have lower operating costs. We
are one of the primary department stores in these markets and
enjoy a strong reputation with our customers for consistently
providing moderate to better merchandise at great value, offering
the convenience of local shopping, an upscale presentation and
an appropriate level of service.

In fiscal 2006, we anticipate capital expenditures of approximately
$91.0 million. As part of our focus on continually improving our
store base, we have budgeted capital for the expansion and remodel
of eight stores and the relocation of two stores, adding approximately
100,000 square feet, as well as operational expenditures for our
stores. We believe significant capital investment for information
technology in our stores, distribution facilities and support functions
is necessary to support our business strategies. Our fiscal 2006
capital budget includes the necessary expenditures to support our
systems integration efforts to convert Bon-Ton and NDSG to an
integrated platform.

We are fortunate to have a seasoned management team that has a
wealth of experience in key areas of retail, including merchandising,
store operations, finance, information technology, distribution
centers, and marketing. This is the team that led the successful
acquisition and integration of Elder-Beerman. We have retained the
best talent from organizations we acquired in the past, and have
continued this approach to build our future leadership team by
adding key management from NDSG.

Our success is the direct result of the quality of our people and the
work they do each day. We truly appreciate their ongoing efforts
and exemplary contributions that make our success possible. We
welcome our new associates from NDSG to the Bon-Ton family.

We are an organization that embraces change and welcomes a
challenge. In fiscal 2006, we will experience both as we execute our
integration strategy and combine these two great companies. There
are tremendous opportunities ahead – the opportunity to enhance the
quality of our customer’s shopping experience, the opportunity for
our associates to grow and develop, and the opportunity to increase
shareholder value – to move our business to the next level. We are
ready for the next step.

Sincerely,

Byron (Bud) Bergren
President and Chief Executive Officer
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Bon-Ton was founded in 1898, and is a traditional department store retailer with
a history of providing quality merchandise to our customers in mid-sized markets.
On March 6, 2006, we completed the acquisition of the Northern Department Store
Group of Saks Incorporated, making us the second largest regional department store
chain in terms of sales in the United States. Bon-Ton operates 272 department stores
and seven furniture stores, located in 23 states, that encompass a total of approximately
27 million square feet across the Northeastern, Midwestern and Great Plains states.
We offer a broad assortment of brand-name and private brand fashion apparel and
accessories for women, men and children as well as distinctive cosmetics and home
furnishings. Our merchandise assortment represents fashion, quality and value, with
the depth and breadth to satisfy our core customer. Our stores provide a convenient
and friendly shopping experience in a pleasant environment.
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The acquisition of NDSG has greatly added to our growth
potential. We acquired a company with a strong

franchise and customer loyalty. The combined companies
share a similar customer profile, key store locations in similar
mid-sized markets with little geographic overlap, and opportu-
nities for cost savings – in short, an ideal platform for growth.

We plan to focus on the following initiatives to maximize
growth potential:

• Enhance the execution of our operating strategy.
We are developing an integrated set of merchandising,
marketing and store service initiatives that further
differentiate us from our competitors and enhance the
position of our stores as primary shopping destinations.
Through our core national brand strategy and focus on
compelling assortments featuring the latest fashions, we will
further differentiate ourselves from low-end competitors.
We will also leverage our local market knowledge through
initiatives such as assortments tailored by store and
community-linked marketing events to differentiate
ourselves from other department stores.

• Identify opportunities for top-line growth. A similar
customer profile for both companies provides us a good
base from which to capitalize on growth opportunities.
Our merchandising team has been strengthened with the
addition of key members of NDSG’s merchandising staff.
While Bon-Ton and NDSG share significant overlap of
branded merchandise vendors, NDSG has historically

achieved gross margin of 100 to 150 basis points higher
with these vendors. This represents an
opportunity for increased earnings growth.

• Provide product not available through other retail
channels. We believe that our scale, geographic footprint
and market position make us an attractive distribution
channel for vendors. We also believe that our status as a
key account to many of our vendors will serve to strengthen
our ability to negotiate for exclusive merchandise as well
as for better pricing terms. NDSG’s merchandise mix is
approximately 80% differentiated from our competition,
while Bon-Ton is approximately 50%. We will focus on
increasing Bon-Ton’s merchandise mix to match NDSG’s
differentiation percent. Our enhanced buying power and
increased penetration of differentiated product will benefit
our customers by providing more exclusive merchandise,
giving them a reason to shop us.

• Optimize our proprietary credit card operations.
We plan to increase top- and bottom-line growth by
expanding the membership base of our customer loyalty
programs through increased direct marketing campaigns
and point-of-sale initiatives. In order to increase annual
purchases charged on their proprietary cards, we will utilize
transaction data to tailor specific marketing programs and
merchandise offerings to target these valued credit card
customers. We look to explore the potential financial
benefits from the consolidation of our proprietary credit
card arrangements with HSBC.

READY for GROWTH
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READY for INTEGRATION

We have begun our integration process, which we
expect will span two years, to implement the best

attributes of Bon-Ton and NDSG across the company. We
have successfully integrated our acquisition of Elder-Beerman,
adopting best practices to achieve cost savings and provide
opportunities for profitable growth. We believe we can
implement operational improvements and achieve benefits
from our newly increased scale. Our focus is to minimize
the disruption to the business and ensure the integration is
transparent to our customers.

Following are key components of our integration strategy:

• Adopt best practices. Our new management team is
working to adopt best practices and define opportunities
for profitable growth. One of our goals is to implement
strategic initiatives to drive sales growth. We will target
several business categories for incremental sales
opportunities, building on the strengths of the two
companies. We anticipate that vendor diversification will
broaden our offerings to include certain products and
brands that are available in Bon-Ton or NDSG stores, but
not in both. Moreover, by increasing our importance to
vendors as a high volume purchaser, we will be better
able to differentiate ourselves from competitors via
improved access to exclusive merchandise from
nationally distributed brands.

• Minimize business disruption. We intend to expedite
our systems integration efforts while maintaining a
steady flow of merchandise and appropriate levels of
inventory to minimize business disruption and ensure
customer satisfaction. Under this premise, whenever
practical, we will allow our divisions to continue to use
information systems with which they are familiar. We are
assessing the systems of each entity and will ultimately
select the best technology for universal adoption as we did
when integrating our systems with those of Elder-Beerman.
Our goal in the first year is the timely and efficient
assumption of the transition services currently provided
by Saks.

• Achieve commonality. We are planning for a common
merchandise assortment of both nationally distributed and
private brands. The introduction of new national brands
will transition in the normal flow of merchandise receipts for
the fall season. Private brand merchandise developed by
our new private brand organization will begin to arrive in
the Bon-Ton stores in July. We will have a common
marketing and sales promotion calendar for all of our stores
by August 2006. Our fall Home Sale will kick off our
common advertising calendar in mid-July.
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We believe that with our growth comes considerable
opportunity. We have successfully integrated Elder

Beerman, and we have the management experience to
execute the integration of NDSG. This acquisition has further
strengthened our position in the market and will enable us to
reach our short- and long-term financial goals.

We have the opportunity to:

• Invest in our new private brand organization.
The acquisition included significant private brand develop-
ment and sourcing services, which will allow us to build a
private brand organization to serve the company as a whole
and grow this important component of our merchandise
mix. These services include design, world-wide sourcing,
international logistics, quality assurance, human rights
compliance and brand management for strategic brand
positioning and consistency in product style and marketing.
Our private brand portfolio includes popular brands such as
Consensus; Pursuits, Ltd.; Living Arts; Relativity; Ruff Hewn;
Statements; and Studio Works. By providing exclusive
fashion products at price points that are more attractive
than nationally distributed brand alternatives, our private
brand program creates value for our customers and
increases our brand exclusiveness, competitive differentia-
tion and customer loyalty. Additionally, private brands
provide the opportunity to increase overall gross margin
by virtue of the more efficient cost structure inherent in the
design and sourcing of in-house brands. By capitalizing on
NDSG’s larger and more developed private brand

organization, we look to increase the penetration of private
brand sales and increase gross margin.

• Leverage cost savings. We believe that, after the integration
process is completed, we will realize approximately $33.0
million of annual cost savings relating to store operations,
merchandising and marketing, and administrative functions.
These estimated savings represent approximately 5% of
NDSG’s selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”)
expenses and 1.5% of net sales and are estimated to be
achieved within three years. In our successful integration
of Elder-Beerman, we realized $25.0 million of cost savings,
exceeding our projection. These savings represented
approximately 14% of Elder-Beerman’s SG&A expenses
and 3.9% of net sales.

• Enhance brand equity. Our strategic marketing initiatives
are designed to develop and enhance our brand equity
and maintain our position as a leading shopping destination
among our target customers. We conduct a multi-faceted
marketing program, including newspaper advertisements
and inserts, broadcast advertisements, direct mail and
in-store events. We will use a combination of advertising
and sales promotion activities to reach and build brand
image and traffic and customer-specific communications
and purchase incentives to drive customer spending and
loyalty. We have the opportunity to effectively showcase
our hometown store tradition by focusing on important,
cause-related efforts and events to enhance our connection
with our communities and our customers.

READY for OPPORTUNITY
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While we produced strong financial results in fiscal
2005, perhaps our greatest achievements were the

steps we took to fortify the very foundation of our business
for the long run. We recognize the value of continuous
improvement within the balance of risk-taking and strategic
alignment – all to the benefit of our customers and our
shareholders.

We are committed to deliver value to our constituencies.
We will strive to:

• Achieve increased earnings. Combining our two great
organizations is an exceptional strategic fit that affords
outstanding benefits, including an increased business
strength. Our combined management teams have been
working diligently over the past several months to develop
an integration strategy which includes adopting best
business practices and defining opportunities for profitable
growth. Our strong operating foundation and appropriate
capital structure give us the ability to reduce and contain
costs through better asset utilization and deliver enhanced
value to our shareholders through earnings improvement.

• Capitalize on the value of our nameplates. We will
continue to leverage the strong heritage and brand equity
of each of our nameplates by continuing to operate
substantially all of our stores under their current banners.
We believe we have created department store brands that

resonate with consumers, resulting in strong customer
loyalty and solid operating performance. The combination
of Bon-Ton and NDSG will leverage our similar business
models in mid-sized markets, merchandise mix, store
layouts and customer demographics, capitalizing on our
leadership position achieved during our longstanding
presence in those markets.

• Build upon our record of corporate responsibility.
With more, we can do more to ensure the overall health
of the company, make a bigger impact on the health of
our communities and support the causes that are important
to our associates and customers. We will expand Bon-Ton’s
team member volunteerism program to our NDSG store
associates and will strive to make a positive difference in
the communities we serve. We believe our outreach is an
integral component of our continuing success.

We also acknowledge our company’s heritage of strong
corporate governance. Our Board of Directors has
formulated policies that provide for rigorous and effective
oversight of the company –including disciplined manage-
ment of company resources, strict ethical practices and
consistent financial disclosure. These policies provide a
framework that we believe allow management to profitably
grow the business and deliver greater shareholder value.

READY for VALUE
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Byron L. Bergren
President and
Chief Executive Officer

Edward P. Carroll, Jr.
Executive Vice President,
Sales Promotion and Marketing

Dennis R. Clouser
Executive Vice Predident,
Human Resources

Keith E. Plowman
Executive Vice President, Chief Financial
Officer and Principal Accounting Officer

Stephen R. Byers
Executive Vice President, Stores
and Visual Merchandising of Carson’s

James M. Zamberlan
Executive Vice President, Stores
and Visual Merchandising of Bon-Ton

Anthony J. Buccina
President and Chief Merchandising
Officer of Carson’s
(at April 28, 2006)

David B. Zant
Vice Chairman and
Chief Merchandising Officer of Bon-Ton
(at April 28, 2006)

James H. Baireuther
Vice Chairman and
Chief Administrative Officer

Senior  Management  Commit t ee
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Board  o f  Direc tor s

Marsha M. Everton (2) (4)
President of The Pfaltzgraff Co.,
a subsidiary of Lifetime Brands, Inc.

Michael L. Gleim (1) (4)
Former Vice Chairman and Chief
Operating Officer of The Bon-Ton
Stores, Inc.

Robert E. Salerno (3)
Chief Operating Officer
of Nancy Koltes Associates

Thomas W. Wolf (1) (4)
President of The Wolf Organization, Inc.

Robert B. Bank (2) (3)
President of Robert B. Bank
Advisory Services

Byron L. Bergren
President and
Chief Executive Officer

Philip M. Browne (3)
Senior Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer of Advanta Corp.

Shirley A. Dawe (1) (2)
President of Shirley Dawe Associates,
Inc.

Tim Grumbacher (1)
Executive Chairman of the
Board of Directors

1 - Executive Committee of the Board
2 - Human Resources and Compensation Committee
3 - Audit Committee
4 - Governance and Nominating Committee
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Corporate Stock Listing and Prices

The Bon-Ton Stores, Inc. Common Stock trades
on The Nasdaq Stock MarketSM under the symbol
BONT.

As of March 31, 2006, there were 207 shareholders
of record of the Company’s Common Stock and five
shareholders of record of the Company’s Class A
Common Stock.

The quarterly high and low sales prices for fiscal
2005 and fiscal 2004 are listed below:

Market Price

Fiscal 2005 High Low

First Quarter $19.78 $15.41

Second Quarter $21.90 $16.75

Third Quarter $23.22 $15.55

Fourth Quarter $22.73 $17.71

Fiscal 2004 High Low

First Quarter $17.95 $10.57

Second Quarter $16.93 $9.62

Third Quarter $14.19 $10.62

Fourth Quarter $16.48 $11.12

Shareholder Information
Transfer Agent and Registrar
American Stock Transfer & Trust Company
59 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038
1-800-937-5449
Website: www.amstock.com
Email: info@amstock.com

Corporate Offices
2801 East Market Street
York, Pennsylvania 17402
(717) 757-7660
Website: www.bonton.com
Email: ir@bonton.com

Annual Meeting
June 20, 2006, 9:00 a.m.
Yorktowne Hotel
48 E. Market Street
York, PA 17401

General Counsel
Wolf, Block, Schorr and Solis-Cohen LLP
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm
KPMG LLP
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Investor Relations
The Bon-Ton Stores, Inc.
PO Box 2821
York, Pennsylvania 17405 or
Email: ir@bonton.com

“Safe Harbor” Statement
Statements made in this Annual Report, other than
statements of historical information, are forward-
looking statements and are made pursuant to the
safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities
Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such statements
involve risks and uncertainties that may cause
results to differ materially from those set forth in
these statements. Factors that could cause such
differences include, but are not limited to, risks
related to retail businesses generally, additional
competition from existing and new competitors,
uncertainties associated with opening new stores
or expanding or remodeling existing stores, risks
related to the Company’s integration of the business
and operations comprising the recently acquired
Northern Department Store Group, the ability to
attract and retain qualified management, the
dependence upon financing for working capital,
capital expenditures and general corporate
purposes. Additional factors that could cause
the Company’s actual results to differ from those
contained in these forward-looking statements are
discussed in greater detail in the Company’s
periodic reports filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission.






